
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Stacey Gilmour 

Governance Officer 
Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1383 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Claire Johnson (Head of Governance & Scrutiny & Registration 
Services) 
Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. PETITION ON FIRS FARM CREMATORIUM/BURIAL SITE   
 
 To receive the petition from the Lead Petitioner, and in accordance with the 

Councils Petition scheme, allow consideration of the views expressed in the 
petition. 
 

4. SAFEGUARDING REPORTS (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
 To receive the reports of Angela Bent, Head of Practice Improvement, 

Sharon Burgess, Head of Strategic Safeguarding Adults, Partnerships, QA 
and DoLS and Bharat Ayer, Safeguarding Service Manager (Adults and 
Children’s Partnerships) 
  

Public Document Pack



 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To note the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 

 
6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the date of future meetings as follows: 

 
Budget Meeting 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 
 
Business Meeting 
Tuesday 18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 



 
 

  
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
Meeting Date: 1 December 2021 
 
 

Subject:  Firs Farm crematorium/burial site - Petition                
Cabinet Member:                            
Director: Director of Law and Governance           
 
Key Decision: N/A                  
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This Report details the process for considering petitions at the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC).   

 
The petition is asking the Council to: remove from the Local Plan the proposal 
to build a crematorium/burial ground in Firs Farm. 

 
 

Proposal(s) 
 
2. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the petition in 

accordance with the council’s constitution and Petition scheme.  
 
  The options available to Scrutiny are: 
 

(i) Take no action; or 
(ii) make recommendations for further consideration to the decision maker. 

 
 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3.  The Council’s Petition Scheme details that compliant petitions submitted to 

the Council must: 
 

 Contain the name, a valid address with postcode, and the signature 
of any person supporting the petition.  A valid address is within the 
Borough of Enfield and can be a home, work or study address.  It 
must include a clear and concise statement covering the subject of 
the petition.  It should state what action the petitioners wish the 
council to take 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 Relate to a matter for which the authority has responsibility, and 
which affect the authority or its area 

 
The Council’s Petition Scheme enables petitions with 1,562 signatures (0.5% 
of the assessed population from the 2011 census as published by the Office 
of National Statistics) to be considered at the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 
Relevance to the Council Plan  
 
4. Modern Council – Financial resilience and good governance.  

The values of listening and learning are upheld enabling the voice and 
concerns of residents and communities to be heard. 

 
 
Background 
 

5. A paper petition was submitted with 2404 signatures, these were verified, 
and 145 were discounted as they didn’t meet the requirements of the 
scheme, however 2,259 did meet the criteria.  Therefore the petition has 
sufficient numbers to trigger a debate at Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The petition states: 

 
Firs Farm is an important and highly valued open space 
contributing to the mental and physical health and well-being of the 
people of Enfield.  A crematorium or burial ground within the area 
would destroy this opportunity.   

 
Therefore, we the undersigned petition the Council to: remove from 
the Local Plan the proposal to build a crematorium/burial ground in 
Firs Farm. 

 
Main Considerations for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
6. To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution, scrutiny is 

essential to good governance, and enables the voice and concerns of 
residents and communities to be heard and provides positive challenge and 
accountability. 

 
 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
7. There are no safeguarding implications. 
 
Public Health Implications 
 
8. There are no public health implications. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 

Page 2



9. There are no equality impact implications for this report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 

 
10. There are no Environmental and Climate change considerations associated 

to this report. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 

11. There are no key risks associated with this Report. Members of the Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee note that the Council Petition Scheme allows a debate 

at the Committee following the requisite number of signatures.  

 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 

be taken to manage these risks 

 

12. There are no key risks associated with this Report. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
13. There are no financial implications or additional costs associated with the 

debating of this Petition. 
 
Legal Implications 
  
14. The Council’s statutory duty to have a petition scheme was repealed by s46 

of the Localism Act 2011. Although no longer a duty, the Council has 
retained its petition scheme in the interest of promoting democracy.  The 
Council’s Petition Scheme is therefore still valid.  
 
The request in this Report to refer the Petition to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme, a petition with at 
least 1,562 signatures will be referred to the committee for debate. 

 
Workforce Implications 
 
15. There are no workforce implications. 
 
Property Implications 
 
16. There are no property implications. 
 
Other Implications 

 
17. There are no other implications. 
  
Options Considered 
 
18. In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee is required to allow consideration of the views expressed in the 
Petition. 

Page 3



 
Conclusions 
 
19. Following consideration of the petition, the committee will resolve to 

take one of the actions listed at paragraph 2. 
 
 

Report Author:  Claire Johnson 
  Head of Governance & Scrutiny 
  Claire.Johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
  020 8132 1154 
 
Date of report: 23 November 2021 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 4



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1st December 2021 
 

 
Subject: Overview of Children Social Care activities and  scrutiny 
arrangements 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Uddin 
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 
 

 

  
  
Purpose of Report 
  

1.  For Information  
  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  

2. Safe, healthy and Confident communities – Children and Family 
Services meets the Councils’ priority of “Safe, healthy and Confident 
communities” 

  
Background 
 

3. This briefing provides a summary of activities across Children and 

Families and outlines the scrutiny arrangements in place.   For a fuller 

overview of Children and Families this can be found in this year’s Self 

Evaluation Framework (SEF) report.  

 

4. Children Services in Enfield are regularly inspected by a range of 

regulatory bodies, this includes The Office for Standards in Education, 

Children's Services and Skills (OFSTED), Her Majesty's Chief Inspector of 

Prisons  (HMIP) and The Care Quality Commission  CQC, over the last 15 

years Children Services have been judged as Good. 

 
 

 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
  

5. Summary of Activities 

 

 Throughout 2020/21, leaders responded to the emergence of covid-19 

ensuring services continued balancing the duty to safeguard children and 

the welfare of staff.  

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Comprehensive leadership and management programmes were 

commissioned for middle managers as an integral part of our succession 

planning.  

 

 Audit moderation processes were reviewed, and adjustments were made 

to more effectively evidence the quality of practice and to ensure a keener 

focus on the voice of children and families and to track the progress of 

audit actions.  
 

 Work to embed a Trauma Informed practice (TIP) approach to working 

with families, began with the commissioning of TIP training, delivered 

across children services, in partnership with the police. 

 

 The Assessed and Supported year in employment (ASYE) moderation 

panel was reviewed and a new cohort system was piloted,  streamlining 

the processes and developing a clearer accountability framework for 

newly qualified social workers. 

 

 The social work apprenticeship and ‘Firstline’ management programme 

commenced in 2020 as part of a wider workforce development plan.  

 

 A new early help strategy was launched. 

 

 The local contextual safeguarding response was strengthened, with a 

redesign of services and development of a new adolescent service and 

the integration of multi-agency panels.  This will enable Children
[...]
thin 

45 days

child protection 
investigations

children subject to 
child protection plan

children with a CIN plan 
(allocated to a sw)

care leavers 
aged 18+

5th 

28%

stepped up 
to statutory 

services

39 198
19,959 

90.1% 

2,078 
472

254 

59 284 
children 
in care

(91,444) of population aged 0-19

Page 13



Self Evaluation 2020-20214

Leadership and Governance 
 ● Enfield has an experienced and committed departmental, corporate and political 
leadership team that prioritises services that support children, young people and families 
for investment at every opportunity. The leadership structure includes Full Council, Cabinet, 
Overview and Scrutiny committee and several standing panels including, the Children, 
Young People and Education scrutiny committee. 

 ● Councillors are also included in the membership of, the Corporate Parenting Board, the 
Fostering Panel, Schools Forum, Enfield Targeted Youth Engagement Board (ETYEB) 
the Learning for Excellence Partnership and the Member/Governor forum. The Cabinet 
Member for Children Services is also a participant observer of the Risk Management Panel.

 ● There are regular children’s services briefings shared with Members including the Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety and Cohesion and the Leader of the Council. There is 
strong cross-party commitment to fulfilling corporate parenting duties and supporting 
vulnerable children and families.

 ● As the strategic risk was raised due to the pandemic, systems were put in place to ensure 
business continuity; including daily meetings that provided updates on the local picture, 
rates of transmission and risks to children and families.

 ● Decisions were taken on the changes to practice that would need to be made including 
keeping three social care offices open for public access including Cheviots – service for 
disabled children (open 7-days-a-week). All critical services were able to be delivered, 
including the Emergency Duty Team (EDT) in sometimes c
[...]
. The Safeguarding 
Children Board was changed into the Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.  
 

7. The Safeguarding Children’s Partnership work is overseen by an Executive 
group of the three Safeguarding Partners – Enfield Council, Metropolitan Police 
Service, National Health Service (NHS) North Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group. The meeting is currently chaired by Geraldine Gavin.  
 

8. Recent additional resources from the Police, and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group have facilitated the development of the multi-agency training programme, 

Page 37



 

 

ensured better analysis of reviewed cases, and provided support to the insights 
work which is now providing data products which can improve understanding of 
risks.  
 

9. In October 2021, the People’s department approved the addition of a manager to 
the business unit which will mean the partnership will be able to make 
improvements from reviews and multi-agency audits more quickly.  

 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
  

10. Scrutiny:  
 

10.1. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services scrutinises the work of the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership as part of his review of the annual report 
and as part of regular meetings with Executive Director – People.  

 
10.2. For the 2020/21 Annual Report, this took place on the 22nd July 2021. 
 
10.3. Since the new arrangements were established in September 2019, we have 

Children’s Safeguarding Partnership events, these are chaired by the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services who would be involved in the agenda planning 
and preparation, ensuring key local safeguarding agenda issues are 
considered. 

 
10.4. The Safeguarding Enfield Annual Report, though a partnership document, is 

presented to scrutiny panels, cabinet and council to ensure we have member 
oversight and feedback into the work we do.  

 
10.5. The report is also presented to the NHS North Central London Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s Quality Board and must be submitted annually to the 
National Panel (Department for Education) and the Centre for What Works in 
Children’s Social Care.  

 
11. Partnership Activity Groups: 

 
11.1. There are 4 activity groups that meet regularly to drive forward the key priorities 
and workplan of the partnership these are: 

 Practice improvement group that oversees children’s multi-agency audits, 
training and local learning 

 Insights group that considers data to horizon scan for risks and identify gaps 
in practice 

 Community engagement group that ensures the community are engaged in 
the activity of the children’s safeguarding partnership for example they have 
developed the children and young people’s safeguarding ambassadors 
programme.  

 Vulnerable young people’s group that oversees the partnerships response to 
safeguarding young people.  

 
 
The Annual Report will be published after its presentation at the Executive meeting on 
the 29th October. It will be available on the website from mid-November.  

 
Conclusions 
  

Page 38



 

 

12. There are various layers of scrutiny and assurance in the Enfield 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership work, these are described in more 
detail in the attached chart.  

  
Report Author:      Sharon Burgess/ Bharat Ayer 

Head of Strategic Safeguarding Adults, Partnerships, QA and 
DoLS/ Safeguarding Service Manager (Adults and Children’s 
Partnerships) 

 Sharon.Burgress@enfield.gov.uk/bharat.ayer@enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel No.] 
  
Date of report 3rd November 2021 
  
Appendices 
  
  

Background Papers 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



London/ National assurance 

Service User Led 

Partnership Arrangements 

Executive 

meeting 

oversees 

work  

Annual report 

presented to 

Safeguarding 

Partners 

Safeguarding 

Ambassadors 

Annual Report is submitted to   

Department of Education and   

Centre for What works in          

Children’s Social Care 

Central Govt 

request for   

evidence on 

local practice:    

Serious Youth 

Violence event 

Local Child 

Safeguarding  

Practice      

Reviews 

Independent 

Multi-agency 

Audit             

programme 

OFSTED       

inspections: 

sexual abuse 

of children in 

schools and 

colleges rec-

ommendations 

for            

partnerships 

Independent    

Scrutineer activity 

and annual report 

Rapid Review of      

serious incidents 

Cases can be 

escalated to 

Practice        

Improvement 

Meeting 

Independent  Scrutiny 

Enfield Safeguarding Children Partnership         

Assurance Activity 

Enfield Council     

scrutiny of           

Partnership activities, 

priorities and Annual 

report at: 

 

1) Safeguarding  

updates to    

Children &    

Families       

Management 

Team 

2) People’s Man-

agement Team 

and Council’s   

Executive     

Management 

Team  

3) Briefings with 

Lead member  

4) Children's, 

Young People 

and Education 

Scrutiny Panel 

5) Cabinet 

6) Council Meeting 

 

London Safeguarding 

Children  Partnership    

assurance work, e.g. 

on learning from     

Serious Youth          

violence reviews 

Ofsted/ Joint 

Targeted Area 

Inspections 

Rapid Reviews 

and Local Prac-

tice Reviews are 

submitted to na-

tional Panel and 

Ofsted.  

Community           

Engagement group 

Quality Assurance 

audit (Section 11) 

Partnership 

events bring 

colleagues     

together  

around specific 

themes 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

 
ITEM 

 

Weds 2 
June 2021 
Planning 
session 

Tues 20 
July 2021 

Weds 
8 Sept 
2021 

Wed 10 
Nov 

Thurs 
18 

Nov 

Thurs 
25 

Nov 
2021 

Weds 1 
Dec 
2021  

Weds 12 
Jan 2022 
(Budget 
meeting) 

Tues 
18 

Jan 
2022 

Thurs 10 
Feb  

2022 

Thurs 31 
March 2022 

Work 
Programme 

   Call-in 
Sloemans 
Farm 
 

Call-in 
White 
webbs 

      

Setting the 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Annual Work 
Programme 
2021/22 

 Agree OSC 
Work 
Programme 
for 2021/22 

         

Specific 
items 

           

Council 
Priorities 
2021/22 
 

Verbal 
presentation 

          

Budget 
Consultation 
2022/23 
 

       Report and 
presentation 

   

Local Plan  Report          

Food Poverty  
Update 
 

     Report      

Flytipping 
 

  Report         

Build the 
change 
update 

  Report         

 Weds 2 Tues 20 Weds Wed 10 Thurs Thurs Weds 1 Weds 12 Tues Thurs 10 Thurs 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 5



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

 

ITEM cont’d 
 

June 2021 
Planning 
session 

July 2021 8 Sept 
2021 

Nov 2021 18 
Nov 
2021 

25 
Nov 
2021 

Dec 
2021 

Jan 2022 
(Budget 
Meeting) 

18 
Jan 
2022 

Feb 
2022 

31 
March 
2022 

Consultations 
 

     Report      

Safeguarding       Report     

Petition – 
Firs Farm 

      Report     

Petition – 
Stop the 
Road Blocks 

        Report   

Town 
Centres 
 

         Report  

Retender of 
the Domestic 
Violence 
Refuge  

      Report 
Deferred 
to future 
meeting  

    

Covid 19 
(lessons 
learned) 
 

         Report  

White Paper 
on Planning 
 

           

Standing 
Items 

           

Scrutiny 
Annual 
Report 
2020/21 

     Report      

 
ITEM cont’d 

Weds 2 
June 2021 

Tues 20 
July 2021 

Weds 
8 Sept 

Wed 10 
Nov 2021 

Thurs 
18 

Thurs 
25 

Weds 
1 Dec 

Weds 12 
Jan 2022 

Tues 18 
Jan 

Thurs 10 
Feb 

Thurs 31 
March 2022 

P
age 44



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

 

 Planning 
session 

2021 Nov 
2021 

Nov 
2021 

2021 (Budget 
Meeting) 

2022 2022 

Updates from 
Scrutiny 
Panel Chairs 

     Verbal 
Update 

     

Draft Work 
Programmes 
from Scrutiny 
Panels 

 Update          

Monitoring/ 
update 

           

Complaints, 
MEQs and 
FOIs 

          Report 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PETITION ON FIRS FARM CREMATORIUM/BURIAL SITE
	4 SAFEGUARDING REPORTS
	Item 1Children  Family Services Self Evaluation 2020-21
	Introduction
	Progress highlights on 2020/21 activities 
	Enfield in Context
	Leadership and Governance 
	Quality Assurance 
	Workforce
	Early Help
	Children in Need of Protection
	Children in Care
	Care Leavers
	Focus for the forthcoming year 
	Conclusion
	Glossary 
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	Safeguarding Children's Partnership Update reportNov21
	Safeguarding Children Assurance elements Nov 2021 (002)

	5 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek 
Levy and Hass Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Sue McDaid (Head of 

Regulatory Services), Peter Robinson (Environment), Tony 
Theodoulou (Executive Director People), Angela Bent (Head 
of Practice Improvement), Sharon Burgess (Head of Service - 
Safeguarding Adults, Complaints and Quality Assurance), 
Bharat Ayer (Development Manager), Claire Johnson (Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny) and Clare Bryant (Governance 
Manager) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services) 
Chris Ferrary (on behalf of Lead Petitioner) 
Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Susan Erbil (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained the process to be followed in respect of receiving a petition. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elif Erbil, who was 
substituted by Councillor Hass Yusuf. Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Mahmut Aksanoglu. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
PETITION ON FIRS FARM CREMATORIUM/BURIAL SITE  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 2 - 

 
RECEIVED a petition from members of the community which asked the 
Council to: remove from the Local Plan the proposal to build a crematorium / 
burial ground in Firs Farm. 
 
NOTED the report of the Director of Law and Governance, confirming that the 
petition was compliant and had sufficient numbers of signatures to trigger a 
debate at Overview and Scrutiny Committee, having 2,259 verified signatures. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The statement of Chris Ferrary (on behalf of the Lead Petitioner Toni 

Guiver and the Friends of Firs Farm). 
a. Firs Farm was an important community resource. The site was valuable 

for flood prevention and for biodiversity. It was an environmental and 
social resource. 

b. This proposal would undermine the work to improve the wetlands, and 
the ongoing campaigns for further improvement. The Friends of Firs 
Farm had worked with the Council on schemes which had received 
significant financial investment and a recent planning permission grant 
for a community hub on site. This investment of time and money would 
be wasted. 

c. The proposal was not consistent with planning policies at a local or 
national level, including the London Plan. There would not be 
environmental gain. The special circumstances to justify development 
on Metropolitan Open Land would not be met. The proposal would be 
at odds with the draft Local Plan and the Council’s vision and 
strategies. The need for a crematorium had not been demonstrated, or 
that Firs Farm was a suitable place. 

d. The proposal would have a significant effect on a local Site of 
Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC). The boundaries would 
encroach into the SINC and compromise its status. There would be 
adverse effects from traffic and subsequent air pollution, and additional 
impacts on wildlife and biodiversity, and on residents’ enjoyment of 
local spaces. 
 

2. The response of Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the Council, and 
Sarah Cary, Executive Director Place. 
a. Councillor Caliskan thanked the petitioners for the clear statement, and 

wanted to take the opportunity to hopefully provide reassurance to 
residents. 

b. The site identified as part of the draft Local Plan did not include the 
wetlands, which were recognised as playing an important 
environmental role. Therefore, the commitments around the wetlands 
area, and the investments and planning permission, were not 
undermined. The Council would reiterate those commitments. 

c. The draft Local Plan was at the draft stage and, following the planning 
policy requirements, it must identify sites to deliver a number of 
different things, including adequate after-life provision in the borough. 
At this stage of Local Plan development it was not expected that all the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 3 - 

sites identified would be appropriate sites. It was accepted that 
residents would want to feed back that some sites would not be 
appropriate, but the Council had to follow the legal process for 
consultation and the responses were being carefully considered by 
officers.  

d. The next iteration of the Local Plan would be released in Summer 
2022. The likelihood was that some sites would be eliminated. The 
Local Plan was also subject to approval by the National Inspector, and 
anything which was not in line with National Planning Policy or the 
London Plan would not be approved, so it was not in the Council’s 
interest to include plans which were outside the policies. 

e. It was confirmed that no plans for a crematorium on the Firs Farm site 
featured in any of the Council’s corporate plans, but it was 
acknowledged that the site was a proposed site in the draft Local Plan 
out for consultation, and feedback was being heard and was 
welcomed. 

f. Sarah Cary, Executive Director Place, advised that a lot more work 
would be needed should a specific proposal be brought forward, and 
that there was no such proposal at this time. 

g. Sue McDaid, Head of Regulatory Services, was asked to expand on 
what a modern crematorium could be: a facility around the size of one 
football pitch, in a woodland setting, often incorporated into a 
landscape with recreational use. It was confirmed that Firs Farm was 
Metropolitan Open Land and that any proposal for the site would have 
to make a special consideration case and very detailed plans would be 
needed for any planning application. At the moment, the draft Local 
Plan looked at potential sites that could be consulted on; and this 
petition helped with that consultation process. Officers had been asked 
to regard this petition as part of the feedback on the draft Local Plan. 

 
3. Questions, comments and debate from Committee Members: 

a. Councillor Levy asked about the recent approval to proceed with the 
development of a burial ground at Sloemans Farm which may 
considerably negate the potential proposal for the Firs Farm site. He 
also commented that though it had been made clear the wetlands were 
outside the consideration site that many residents regarded Firs Farm 
as whole. In response, the Leader emphasised the consultation period 
of the draft Local Plan, and that it was reasonable to assume the Plan 
would look different in the next iteration. Remarks around Firs Farm 
were acknowledged but it was important to differentiate the wetlands 
and that it was not part of the potential site. Reassurance was also 
reiterated in respect of Council support for the community hub. National 
Planning Policy required sites to be identified in the Local Plan that 
would meet after-life provision and that consultation had to be gone 
through. The petitioners had made their views clear and the 
consultation period would allow that feedback to be assessed. 

b. Councillor Hockney raised the Greater London Parks and Open 
Spaces Act 1967 which empowered London boroughs to facilitate 
recreation in open spaces and a recent legal case in respect of 
Wandsworth Council and the finding that grant of a lease on premises 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 4 - 

on open space land was not lawful. Officers confirmed that Councillors 
had already asked for this to be looked into, and legal comments had 
been requested. It was agreed this was an area for further 
investigation. 

c. In response to Councillor Hockney’s query how the proposal could 
align with the Enfield Blue and Green Strategy, the Leader confirmed 
there was no plan from the administration which would bring the 
negative environmental impacts listed and no such proposal would be 
included in the Local Plan as it would not meet local or national 
policies. It was important to emphasise publicly that there was no 
specific plan. The Council was meeting legal obligations in identifying 
potential sites for after-life provision in the draft Local Plan and 
respecting the consultation period, and the public had the right to 
express their views. The feedback on the importance of open spaces to 
residents was acknowledged, and that after-life provision was also 
important. 

d. Councillor Yusuf praised the Friends of Firs Farm organisation and 
valued the feedback on the draft Local Plan. He noted the legal 
requirements around development of a Local Plan, and other 
appropriate checks and balances on any plans. 

e. Councillor Greer asked for confirmation in respect of the wetlands and 
Council commitments. The Leader confirmed that even if this site was 
included in the next iteration of the Local Plan it did not include the 
wetlands. The investment agreed to by the Council was not affected. 

f. Councillor Levy asked for clarification from the Lead Petitioner on their 
request at this point, and it was advised that in the next iteration of the 
Local Plan they did not wish to see this proposal for Firs Farm included. 
Any statement to this effect which could be made now would be 
welcomed. Currently they were facing difficulties in volunteering and 
fund-raising while people thought efforts might be wasted. Also, no 
work had been done to assess the hydrology of the whole of Firs Farm 
and potential affects on the viability of the wetland. The Leader advised 
that work to assess suitability had not been done to the extent required 
and that this should give some comfort to petitioners. It was also hoped 
the financial investment and grant of planning permission for the 
community hub had gone some way to give reassurance to the public, 
and the Council would do more if they could. 

 
4. The Chair summed up the debate, and the Committee was asked to 

determine the option to be followed after considering the petition. 
 

5. AGREED unanimously by the Committee the following recommendations: 
 

1) That the petition is included and considered in the consultation on the 
draft Local Plan. 

2) That the legal case raised by Councillors is considered by officers. 
3) That the need for after-life provision was noted and understood, but it 

was of critical importance to protect recreation grounds within that. 
 
4   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 5 - 

SAFEGUARDING REPORTS  
 
RECEIVED the reports of Angela Bent, Head of Practice Improvement, 
Sharon Burgess, Head of Strategic Safeguarding Adults, Partnerships, QA 
and DoLS, and Bharat Ayer, Safeguarding Service Manager (Adults and 
Children’s Partnerships). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Angela Bent, providing an overview of Children’s 

Social Care activities in 2020/21 and of the processes in place to scrutinise 
this work. 

2. The Self Evaluation Framework (SEF) report was presented annually at 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3. The update on the Safeguarding Children’s Partnership was introduced by 
Bharat Ayer and Councillor Mahtab Uddin, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services. The layers of scrutiny and assurance were clarified. 

4. In response to the Chair’s queries, the work of the domestic abuse team 
was highlighted, to safeguard children as well as victims. In respect of 
looked-after children during Covid-19 lockdowns, it was advised that there 
had been increased levels of contact and ensuring educational needs were 
met. It was confirmed that the social work apprenticeship programme had 
started, with the first cohort in September 2021. 

5. In response to Councillor David-Sanders queries, the support given to 
newly qualified social workers during the pandemic was confirmed. 

6. In response to Councillor Demirel’s queries, the work done with care 
leavers and support towards employment and training was clarified. 

7. In response to Councillor Aksanoglu’s queries in respect of audits, the 
plans put in place to improve practice were set out, and the building of staff 
resilience during the pandemic, and future workforce recruitment provision. 

8. In response to Councillor Levy’s queries, the regular interaction between 
the executive officers and executive Members was confirmed, including 
shadow Cabinet Members. The Cabinet portfolio holder was invited to 
observe risk management panel meetings. Councillor Uddin confirmed the 
open communication and exchange of information. 

9. In response to Councillor Greer’s queries, the continued delivery of care 
and services during lockdowns was described. The diversity of the 
workforce was confirmed, and potential for overseas recruitment. The joint 
working in respect of youth offending was clarified. 

10. Officers welcomed the political oversight on safeguarding and the Chair 
thanked them for the helpful reports and attendance at this meeting. 

 
5   
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
NOTED the updated Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2021/22. 
 
6   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 6 - 

NOTED the future meeting dates and that the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be the Budget Meeting on Wednesday 12 January 
2022. 
 
 
 


